FILED 20-0309 4/26/2021 11:47 PM tex-52842811 SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS BLAKE A. HAWTHORNE, CLERK

No. 20-0309

# In The Supreme Court Of Texas

City of Baytown

Petitioner,

v.

Alan Schrock

Respondent.

On Petition for Review from the First Court of Appeals at Houston, Texas Cause No. 01-17-00442-CV

# **RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

Respectfully submitted,

Robert W. Musemeche <u>RobM@MusemecheLaw.com</u> State Bar No. 14744900 **Musemeche Law, P.C.** 711 W. Bay Area Blvd., Suite 540 Webster, Texas 77598 Telephone (281) 475-4145 Facsimile (800) 983-1984 **Attorney for Respondent**

TABLE OF CONTENTS
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES 4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE7
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED 8
STATEMENT OF FACTS9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT12
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES16
I. The trial court erred in directing verdict against Schrock's inverse condemnation claims, and the court of appeals was correct to reverse
a. No disputed facts – just disagreement on the power of the state to exact unconstitutional demands16
b. Physical taking or regulatory overreach? Both are compensable takings. Both exist in this record
c. Physical taking and direct interference or regulatory overreach? Both are compensable takings. Both exist in this record
d. Using water as a carrot, while beating Schrock with a stick to pay someone else's debts is a compensable taking23
II. Because Schrock alleges a regulatory taking claim, and not a violation of procedural due process, the opinion of the court of appeals is sound25
a. The facts in <i>Carlson</i> are distinguishable25
b. The due process claims in <i>Carlson</i> are dissimilar to Schrock's claim for a <i>per se</i> regulatory taking26
III. Schrock did not cause his own damages. The City did
And, it's for the jury to decide29
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

# **INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

Bolton v. Sparks, 362, S.W.2d 946, 950 (Tex. 1962)26
City of Austin v. Teague, 570 S.W.2d 389 (Tex. 1978) 20
City of Houston v. Carlson, 451 S.W3d 828 (Tex. 2014) passim
City of Lorena v. BMTP Holdings, L.P., 409 S.W.3d 634 (Tex. 2013)26
Dolan v. City of Tigard, 512 U.S. 374 (1994)
Eggemeyer v. Eggemeyer, 554 S.W.2d 137, 140 (Tex. 1977) 14, 16
Gulf, C. & S.F. Ry. Co. v. Fuller, 63 Tex. 467, 469 (1885) 14, 16
Hearts Bluff Game Ranch, Inc. v. State, 381 SW.3d 468, 477 (Tex. 2012) 15
Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc., 544 U.S. 528 (2005)27
Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp., 458 U.S. 419, 435 (1982 15
Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council, 505 U.S. 1003, 1014 (1992) 28
Mayhew v. Town of Sunnyvale, 964 S.W.2d 922 (Tex. 1998)16, 28
Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n, 483 U.S. 825 (1987)18
Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York, 438 U.S. 104, 123 (1978) passim
Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon, 260 U.S. 393 (1922)14, 15, 27
Sheffield Dev. Co., Inc. v. City of Glenn Heights, 140 S.W3d 660, (Tex. 2004)19
Town of Flower Mound v. Stafford Estates Ltd. P'ship, 135 S.W.3d 620 (Tex. 2004) 18

Westgate Ltd., v. State, 843 S.W.2d 448 (Tex. 1992) 20, 21
--

# **Rules and Statutes**

Baytown, Texas, Code of Ordinances,	
ch. 98, art. III, §98 – 65 (g) (1967) (amended 1991)	22
<i>TEX. CONST. ART. 1, § 17(a)</i>	14, 16
Tex. Loc. Gov't Code Ann. §552.0025	22
U.S. CONST. AMEND V	16
